ITEM #1
July 6th, 2020 Minutes



MINUTES OF THE FINANCE STANDING COMMITTEE MEETING
DEL PASO MANOR WATER DISTRICT

July 6, 2020
6:30 PM
Teleconference Meeting due to Coronavirus Pandemic

The Board of Directors of the Del Paso Manor Water District convened a Regular Board
Meeting using the “GoToMeeting” teleconference system on July 6, 2020 at 6:30 p.m.

The minutes are action only. The recording to the meeting is attached to the minutes as well
the District website.

7/6/2020 Finance Committee Board Meeting Recording

https://transcripts.gotomeeting.com/#/s/5536adc4279359df030486bb0e66e04345f8e47829d85
a31182b47e47383fe2e

Call to Order:

President Lenahan called the meeting to order at 6:30 p.m.

Roll Call:

Directors Present: Marissa Burt, John Lenahan

Directors Absent: None

Staff Present: None

Legal Counsel Present.  N/A

Guests: N/A

Public Present: Several members of the public were on the conference call.
Announcements:

Director Ping and Director Schneider were present on the call. President Lenahan explained that
Director Ping and Director Schneider could not comment during the meeting.

Public Comment:
None

Iltems for Discussion:

1. June 1, 2020 Minutes
Director Burt moved to approve the June 1, 2020 minutes. President Lenahan seconded.

Motion Passed on a Roll Call Vote

Ayes Burt, Lenahan
Noes 0
Absent | O

2. Audit Update
No action taken


https://transcripts.gotomeeting.com/#/s/5536adc4279359df030486bb0e66e04345f8e47829d85a31182b47e47383fe2e
https://transcripts.gotomeeting.com/#/s/5536adc4279359df030486bb0e66e04345f8e47829d85a31182b47e47383fe2e

3. Budget to Actuals
Robert Merritt presented the budget to actuals for the district.

4. 2020 — 2021 Budget
Robert Merritt will present a draft 2020-2021 Draft Budget at the next Finance Standing
Committee.

5. Operations and Maintenance/Capital Improvement Guidelines and Principles
Robert Merritt will bring Operations and Maintenance/Capital Improvement Guidelines
and Principles at the next Finance Standing Committee.
No action taken

6. DPMWD Reserve Policy
No action taken.

7. Customer Bills
a. System Maintenance to Capital Improvement Plan
The Finance Standing will make a recommendation at the next Regular Board
Meeting.
b. Late Fees Discussion
The Finance Standing will make a recommendation at the next Regular Board
Meeting.

Adjournment:
President Lenahan adjourned the meeting at 7:25 p.m.

Next scheduled meeting: July 7th, 2020 Regular Board Meeting

John Lenahan, President

Victoria Hoppe, Secretary



ITEM #2
Audit Update



ITEM #3

Budget to Actuals



Del Paso Manor Water District

Expense Budget To Actual Comparison

July 1, 2020 to August 31, 2020

Notes

Employee Related

Management Salaries
Staff Salaries
Director Fees

Payroll Taxes

PERS Retirement
Health

OPEB

Total Employee Related
Administration

Insurance

Office Expense

Audit Fees

Legal Fees

Miscellaneous
Professional Administration Fees
Bank Charges
Professional Dues
Professional Meetings
Election related
Cert/Continuing Education

Total Administration

Operations

Conservation

Power

Repairs & Maintenance

Lab Fees
Engineering/Consulting Fees
City Water

Total Operating

Total Expenses

Total water sales through August 2020 is $234,144

Year to Date

July 1, 2020 Percent of
to August 31, 2020 Budget Budget
16,500 110,000 15.00%
15,210 197,000 7.72%
3,200 20,000 16.00%
2,671 26,000 10.27%
55,484 80,000 69.36%
20,673 116,000 17.82%
- 45,000 0.00%
113,738 594,000 19.15%
5,795 18,850 30.74%
12,923 80,000 16.15%
- 11,900 0.00%
- 40,000 0.00%
441 1,000 44.10%
13,513 30,700 44.02%
225 300 75.00%
8,551 41,950 20.38%
- 10,000 0.00%
- 5,000 0.00%
- 3,000 0.00%
41,448 242,700 17.08%
- 3,500 0.00%
11,376 72,400 15.71%
47,605 80,000 59.51%
356 11,500 3.10%
- 90,000 0.00%
- 5,900 0.00%
59,337 263,300 22.54%
214,523 1,100,000 19.50%

Planned system maintenance charges through August 2020 is $95,355

Amounts above are not audited



Expense

5102.05 -
5102.10 -
5102.15 -
5102.20 -
5102.30 -
5102.35 -

Director fees
Management salaries
Field salaries

Office manager salary
Payroll soc sec
Payroll medc

5151.00 - Power

5151.05
5151.10

- PG&E
- SMUD

5201.00-R&M

5201.05 -
5201.15 -
5201.20 -
5201.35 -
5201.45 -
5201.55 -

5201.00

Leak repairs

Field supplies

Fuel for vehicles

Chlorine

Well repair & maintenance
Field staff cellular service
- R & M - Other

5251.00 - Insurance

5251.05
5251.10

- Liability
- Property

5301.00 - Lab fees (H20 testing)

6151.00 - Office expense

6151.05 -
6151.10 -
6151.15 -
6151.25 -
6151.35 -
6151.40 -
6151.45 -
6151.55 -
6151.00 -

District office lease
Phone service
Internet provider
Postage

Computers & supplies
Office supplies
Answering service
Payroll preparation
Office expense - Other

6171.00 - Bank fees

July to

August 2020

Budget

Percentage
of Budget

3,200.00
16,499.91
5,694.20
9,516.08
2,164.45
506.21

37,580.85

16.36
11,359.91

11,376.27

15,566.72
504.91
112.01
991.80

4,643.52
547.34
25,238.21

47,604.51

3,201.00
2,594.04

5,795.04

356.00

6,315.00
822.46
688.90

1,969.58
183.92

1,091.17
873.15
228.79
749.66

12,922.63

225.19

20,000.00
110,000.00
140,000.00

57,000.00

21,000.00

5,000.00

72,400.00

80,000.00

18,850.00

11,500.00

80,000.00

300.00

16.00%
15.00%

4.07%
16.69%
10.31%
10.12%

15.71%

59.51%

30.74%

3.10%

16.15%

75.06%



6401.00 -
6451.00 -
6501.00 -
6502.00 -
6561.00 -

6601.00 -

Misc

PERS/retirement

Employee healthcare (CalPers)
Retiree health benefits
Professional dues

Professional Admin fees

6601.35 - CPA fees

6601.40 - General manager consultant fees
6601.45 - Regulatory costs

6601.00 - Professional Admin fees - Other

6752.00 -

Interest expense

Other budgeted areas with no expenses year to date:

OPEB
Audit
Election Related

Legal

Professional Meetings
Certifications/Continuing Education
Conservation

Engineering
City Water

365.00
55,483.81
12,199.82

8,473.63
8,550.81

1,710.00
7,100.00

260.00
4,443.20

13,513.20

76.17

1,000.00
80,000.00
53,000.00
63,000.00
41,950.00

30,700.00

45,000.00
11,900.00
5,000.00
40,000.00
10,000.00
3,000.00
3,500.00
90,000.00
5,900.00

44.12%
69.35%
23.02%
13.45%
20.38%

44.02%

Included with Misc.



ITEM #4
Discussion CIP / O&M





